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Lynne Bourgault Elizabeth Mackenzie Jason Rosenberg Allison M. Dibley
General Counsal Asst. General Counsel Asst. General Counsel Asst. General Counsel

April 16,2024

VIA EMAIL ONLY: n.laforce@comeast.net

Norman La Force
802 Balra Drive
El Cerrito, CA 94530

RE:  Response to Your March 20, 2024, California Public Records Act Request
Dear Mr. La Force:

This letter is in response to your California Public Records Act request of March 20, 2024, and follow up to the
Park District’s initial response of April 2, 2024, extending the time to respond..You requested the following:

All communications and records relating to the identity of the donors for the proposed Wildcat
Flow Trail. All communications between anyone associated or affiliated with the Regional Parks
Foundation and the East Bay Regional Park District, including directors, staff, outside consultants,
or any other person relating to the identity of the donors for the proposed Wildcat Flow Trail.

The East Bay Regional Park District has located records responsive to your requests and is providing them

attached to this letter. Note that information exempt from disclosure pursuant to sections 952 and 954 of the
Evidence Code concerning attorney-client privileged communication will not be provided.

Sincerely,

/s/ Jason Rosenberg
Assistant General Counsel

Enclosures



To: ~Sorts.fonner,

Ce: shadishauobfishogioba 5

Subject: RE: Status of propasai for Fow Trail in Wildat Canyon
Date: Friday, May 21, 2021 4:30:00 #M

Attachments: -imagel01.0n0.

Hi Cortis,

We are looking at several parks right now for potential creative trail management strategies and potential single use trail opportunities. In Wildcat Canyon, we have identified a few
preliminary alignments that were recently assessed by our biologists and botanists and grazing team in our Stewardship Dept. They have taken a look and identified areas that need
to be avoided. Gnee we make some changes and have an alignment to discuss further in regards to impacts, then we will continue with a more detailed analysis of the design and
begin the process to approve this internally. This does take time, but 1 feel we are doing everything we can to set this up for a meaningful assessment.

| appreciate all the efforts you are putting in to advocate for this and the commitment letter from the Director of NorCal/NICA. These commitments and support will be helpfulin
justifying this project and moving this toward approval. As | mentioned this process takes time and | had committed to you that this isn’t approved yet, but that | would actively
pursue everything | could to analyze this area and consider this proposal. | am content with our initial findings that there are several options for trail construction, restoration, and
buy in from the Cycling Leagues at Wildcat, We still have a few steps to go.

If it would be helpful, our Regional Parks Foundation Manager Juliana Schirmer would like to meet with the potential donor you menticned and develop a relationship, If they are
interested, please let me know and | will provide her contact info to get them connected, Thank you for you patience while we evaluate this proposal.

Sean Dougan
Trails Program Manager | Planning, Trails, and GIS
East Bay Pronauns: he, him, his

" i q East Bay Regional Park District
Regional Park DISErict 3550 pergits Oaks Court. Oskland, CA 94605

T: 510-544-2611
_sdougan@ebparks.ore | wew.ebparks.ore
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY | This dectrons message and any fites or ansmitted with it may be: jal, privileged, or proprietary information of the

East Bay Regioral Park District, The Information is solely for tho use of the individual or enuty to which it was intended (o bo addressed. If the reader of this message is not the Intended
recipient, you are hereby notified tat use, distribudon, or copying of this e-mail is stricdy prohidited. If you recesved this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately. destroy any
copies, and delete it from your system.

B2 Pisass cansider che snvironmant before you print

From: Cortis Cooper <cortiscooper @outlook.com:

Sent: Wednesday, May 19, 2021 4:07 PM

To: Sean Dougan <sdougan@ebparks.org>

Cc: shartlebaugh @sbcglobal.net; Elizabeth Echols for EBRPD <elizabethaparks@grnail.com>; Doug Diego {dougdiego@gma Il.com) <dougdiego@gmail.com:>; Nicholas Hoeper-
Tomich {nick@staytrue.bike) <nick@staytrue.bike>

Subject: Status of proposal for Flow Trail in Wildcat Canyon

Hi Sean

Thanks for your email of April 13' summarizing your work to look at building a flow trail in Wildeat. it sounds like you have been making some progress but that the flow trail is
competing to some extent for internal resources with other trails at P. Ridge and Briones,

| wanted to pass along a couple of letters | got from the local NICA MTB coaches who are quite keen about a flow trail in Wildcat. The letters document the growing need by the
local mth community and also provide 3 commitment to help maintain a flow trail, | expect to get a similar letter shortly from Vanessa Hauswald, the head of NICA/NorCal, and | will
send it along when | do.

| suspert you have also been fallswing the news about the bike jumps constructed in the Berkeley Hills by some young riders and the Intense pressure that has imposed on local
Berkeley politicians. I've recently learned of another illegal bike jurnp built in Kensington that the police are rying to close down. Also, 've heard of a new trail that some bikers

(not NorCali) are constructing in Tilden, This could easily put EBRPD in the same political Catch 22 as the city of Berkeley now finds itseif in. These illegal trail-building activities not
only demonstrate the increasing demand by the mtb’ing community for something more than fire trails but also a growing impatience and willingness to push ahead in ways that
are unsafe to people and the environment.

Finally, I've talked to the donors who offered to provide up to $1 million to construct the flow trail. They are getting impatient and may well look for other opportunities to spend
those funds in the not too distant future.

In short, the need for something like a local flow trail has never been higher but the window of opportunity may be closing. There are also politica risks of continuing to neglect the
need for more bike access as illustrated by the recent Berkeley controversy. We appreciate that planning and approving a new trail takes time. s there anything we can do to
moave the flow trail investigation up on the priority list?

Hensinghor, C4



From: rti r

To: Sean Dougan

Ce: shartlebaugh@sbeglobal.net; Elizabeth Echols for EBRPD; Doug Diego (dougdiego@gmail.com); Nicholas Hoeper-
Tomich (nick@staytrue. bike

Subject: Status of proposal for Flow Trail in Wildcat Canyon

Date: Wednesday, May 19, 2021 4:08:07 PM

Attachments: echs-mtb-wildeat-letter. docx
BHS Wildcat Flow Trait Letter,pdf

Hi Sean

Thanks for your email of April 13th summarizing your work to look at building a flow trail in Wildcat.
It sounds like you have been making some progress but that the flow trail is competing tc some
extent for internal rasources with other trails at P. Ridge and Briones.

| wanted to pass along a couple of letters | got from the local NICA MTB coaches who are quite keen
about a flow trail in Wildcat. The letters document the growing need by the local mtb community
and also provide a commitment to help maintain a flow trail. | expect tc get a similar letter shortly
from Vanessa Hauswald, the head of NICA/NorCal, and | will send it along when | do.

| suspect you have also been following the news about the bike jumps constructed in the Berkeley
Hills by some young riders and the intense pressure that has imposed on local Berkeley politicians.
I've recently learned of another illegal bike jump built in Kensington that the police are trying to
close down. Also, I've heard of a new trail that some bikers {(not NorCal!) are constructing in Tilden.
This could easily put EBRPD in the same political Catch 22 as the city of Berkeley now finds itself in.
These illegal trail-building activities not only demonstrate the increasing demand by the mtb’ing
community for something more than fire trails but alsc a growing impatience and willingness to push
ahead in ways that are unsafe to people and the environment.

Finally, I've talked to the donors who offered to provide up to $1 million to construct the flow trail.
They are getting impatient and may well look for other opportunities to spend those funds in the not
too distant future.

In short, the need for something like a local flow trail has never been higher but the window of
opportunity may be closing. There are also political risks of continuing to neglect the need for more
bike access as llustrated by the recent Berkeley controversy. We appreciate that planning and
approving a new trail takes time. Is there anything we can do to move the fiow trail investigation up
on the priority list?

Hensington, CA



From; —Sean Dougan_

To:
Subject: FW; Status of Environmental Studics
Data: Monday. October 17, 2022 5:50:00 PM

Attachments:  _image001.Jpg

Hi Sean,
Our potential donor below is eager te know where our studies are at. Can you check in with Josh and Nomad please?
Sean Dougan

TTrails Program Manager | Planning, Trails, and GIS
Pronoguns: he, him, his

- East Bay Regional Park District
12950 Peralm Caks Court, Oakland, CA 94605
T:510-544-2611
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY | This dectronic message and any files or ivtad with it may be dential. privileged, or propriemry information of the

Easc Bay Regiomal Park District. The information I solely for the use of the individual or entty 8 which it was Intended to be addressed. If the reader of this message is net the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that use, distibution, or copying of this e-mail Is sericty prohibited. IF you received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately, deszroy any
«copies, and dalete it from your system,

F%.l Plsase conslder the anvironment bafere you print

Fram: Cortis Cooper <cortiscooper@outlook.coms

Sent: Sunday, October 16, 2022 11:36 AM

To: Sean Dougan <sdougan@ebparks.org>

Cc: 'Scott Bartlebaugh (sbartlebaugh@sbeglobal.net)* <shartlebaugh@sbeglobal.net>; 'Barbara Smith (barbkiwi@gmail.com)' <barbkiwi@gmail.com>; Austin Melnerny
<austinm@sbcglobal.net>

Subject: RE: Status of Environmental Studies

Hi Sean

You mentioned that we should contact you in mic-October about the status of the environmental study for the Wildcat Flow.

Cortis Covper

Kensington, CA

From: Sean Dougan <sdougan@ebparks.org

Sent: Wednesday, Sentember 14, 2022 10:58 AM

To: Cortis Cooper <cartiscooper@outloak.coms

Ce: Scott Bartlebaugh (sbarilebough @sbeglobal.net) ssbartlebsugh@shcglobal.netz; ‘Barbara Smith (barbkiwi@gmail.com)’ <harbkiwi@gmail.coms: Austin Melnerny
<austinm@sbcglobal nat>

Subject: RE: Status of Environmental Studies

Hi Cort,

It's certainly been an interesting summer! I'm told that the last study is being conducted this Friday, and then our consultant will be able to finalize their report. I'm guessing it will
take a few weeks to finalize the report,

Let's touch base in early - mid-October and connect. Thanks!

Sean Dougan

Trails Program Manager | Planning, Trails, and GIS
Pronouns: he, him, his

East Bay Regional Park District

?950 Peralta Oaks Court, Cakland, CA 94605

T: 510-544-2611

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY | This elecronic message and any files or atmchments wansmicied with [t miy be confidendal, privileged, or proprietary Informadon of the
East Bay Regioml Park District. The Information s sclely for the use of the Individwal or entity to which it was intended to b addressed. If the reader of this rmessage is not the intended
recplent. you are heraby nogfied that use, distribution, or copying of this e-mail Is seriedy prohibited. if you recelved this a-mail in error, please notlfy the sender immadiataly, destroy any
cepies, and delete [t from your system.

é Picase conslder the environmant before you print

From: Cortis Cooper <contiscoopar@outlook.coms

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2022 4:32 PM

To: Sean Dougan <sdougan@ebparks.org>

©es Seen Banlsbaugh (ahaslebaugh@sboglobal.aet) ssbartlebaugh@shcplobal.nety; "Barbara Smith (barbkiwi@email.com) <barhkiwi @gmail.com>: Austin Mcinerny
<austinm@shcelobal.netz

Subject: Status of Environmental Studies

HiSean

Hope you have had 2 good summer. You indicated that you expected the environmental studies for Wildcat Flow to be done about now, Could you update us on the status?
Caxt Cooper

Hensington, O



From; SeanDougan .

Tor _uliana Schirmer
Ce:
Subject: FW: Status of proposal for Flow Trail in Wildcat Canyon
Date; Wednesday, May 19, 2021 5:47:00 P
Attachments: —achs-mib-wildcat-letier dogx
_§HE wildcal Flow Trall Latier pdf
_imageQ01.onn

Take a look below. If the donor is impatient after barely 5 months, given the history at the Park District, I'm not sure what we can do about that. | want to keep pursuing the Wildcat
Trall, but we need to balance it out with other things obviously.
Sean, last we spoke | believe you mentioned that you are getting pushed out of certain areas. Let me know what you need. Has Stewardship been out to the site?

Sean Dougan

Trails Program Manager | Pnning, Trails, and GIS
Pronouns: he, him, his

East Bay Regional Park District

2950 Peralta Oaks Court, Oakland, CA 94605
T:510-544-2611

STATEMENT OF CONFIBENTIALITY { Thiz cloceronic message and any filez or attachments transmitted with It may be confidential, privileged, or proprietary information of the
East Bay Regional Park District. The information is solely for the use of the indvidial or entity to which it was Intended 1o be addressed. If the reader of thir message is not the intended
recipient, you are hareby nodfied thac use, disuibuan, or copping of this e-mail Is stricdy prohibited. If you received this e-mail In ecror, please Aoty the sender immediately, destroy any
copies, and delete it from your sysiem,
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from; Cortis Cooper <cortiscooper@outlook.com»

Sent: Wednesday, May 19, 2021 4:07 PM

To: Sean Deugan <sdougan @ebparks.org>

Ce: sbartlebaugh@sbeglobal.net; Elizabeth Echols for EBRPD <elizabethdparks @gmail.com>; Doug Diego {dougdiego@gmait.com) <dougdiego@gmail.com>; Nicholas Hoeper-
Tomich (nick@staytrue bike) <nick@stayirue.bike>

Subject: Status of proposal for Flow Trail in Wildcat Canyon

HiSean

Thanks for your email of April 13th summarizing your work to look at building 2 flow trail in Wildcat. It sounds like vou have been making some progress but that the flow trail is
competing to some extent for internal resources with other trails at P. Ridge and Briones.

{wantad to pass along a couple of latters | got from the Jocal NICA MTB coaches who are quite keen about a flow trail in Wildeat. The letters decument the growing need by the
local mth community and also provide a commitment to help maintain a flow trail. | expect to get a similar letter shortly from Vanessa Hauswald, the head of NICA/NorCal, and | will
send italong when | do.

| suspect you have also been following the news about the bike jumps constructed in the Berkeley Hills by some young riders and the intense pressure that has imposed on local
Berkeley politicians. 've recently learned of another illegal bike jump built in Kensington that the police are trying to close down. Also, i've heard of a new trail that some bikers (not
NorCall} are constructing in Tilden. This could easily put EBRPD in the same political Catch 22 as the city of Berkeley now finds itself in. These illegal trail-building activities not only
demenstrate the increasing demand by the mtb'ing community for something more than fire trails but alse 2 growing impatience and willingness to push ahead in ways that 2re
unsafe to people and the environment,

Finally, I've talked to the donors who offered to provide up to $1 million to construct the flow trail. They are getting impatient and may well look for other opportunities to spend
those funds in the not too distant future.

in short, the need for something like a local flow trail has never been higher but the window of opportunity may be closing. There are also pelitical risks of continuing to neglect the
need for more bike access as illustrated by the recent Berkeley controversy, We appreciate that planning and approving a new trail takes time. Is there anything we can do to move
the flow trail investigation up on the priority list?

Cantis Cooger

Flensingion, CO



To: ;
Subjeer: FW: Thanks and noxt steps
Date: Monday, March 1, 2021 10,56:00 AM
i Véitdcat-Tilgen pof
—image00lang
HiJ$,

We should discuss this attached and below. | spoke with these guys last week, and they mentioned that they may have a danor and be able to collectively dorate up to $1M to
construct and maintain a new flow trail in Wildcat Canyon. We are checking into their proposal and travelling somewhat under the radar until we can determine if this is actually
something worth considering, but | wanted keep you in the loop because you may want to connect with these folks about the money at some point. Let's talk next time you canl

Sean Dougan

Trails Program Manager | Trails Program Unic
Pronguns: he, him, his

East Bay Regional Park District

2950 Peralta Oaks Court, Gakland, CA 94605
T: 510-544-261 |

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY | This electronic message and any fles or amachments transmitted with ic may be confidential, privileged, of proprietary informaticn of the
East Bay Regional Park District. The information is solely for the use of the individual or entity 1o which it was intended o be addressed. If the reader of this messsge is not the Intended
reapient, you are hereby noufied thar use, distribution, or copying of this e-mail s strictly prohibited, If you received this e-mail in errar, please notify the sender immediately, destroy any
copies, ard delete it from your system,

gk Plasse considar the anviranmant bafare you print

From: Kristina Kelchner <kkelchner@ebparks.org>

Sent: Monday, January 25, 2021 2:56 PM

To: Jim O'Connor <joconnor@ebparks.org>; Brian Holt <BHolt@ebparks.org>; Sean Dougan <sdougan@ebparks.org>
Subject: FW: Thanks and next steps

Jim, Brian, and Sean: | received the following message today from Elizabeth:

1. Right before Christmas, | met with several peaple from BTCEB (Cortis Cooper, Austin Mcinerny and Scott Bartlebaugh) regarcing a proposal they had for Wildeat Canyon
Park. | believe they were going to be meeting with Sean Dougan as well. | didn't bother you with this at the time since | wanted you to get some down time over the holidays,
Anyway, Cortis reached out and wants to know who else they should meet with. Can you please let me know? | will forward their proposal separately in case you don’t
already have it.

This Is a proposal from MTS communities to build a new bike-only flow trail in Wildcat. This seems like a good conversation for an interdivisional internal treils group. Sean can you
organize a meeting? Also let us know if you've heard this same proposal and/or met with these folks?

Kristina Kelchner

Assi) General Manoger | ASD Administration

Proncuns: she, her, hers

East Bay Regional Park District

2950 Peralm Oaks Court. Ozakland, CA 94605

T:510-544-2601| M: 510-517-9875

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY | Thiz clectronic messags and any files or attachments transmitted with it may be confidential, privileged, or proprictary Information of the
East Bay Regional Park Diistrice, The information is solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it was intended to be addressed. If the reader of this massage is not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified it use, distibution, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you received this e-mail in error, pleaze notify the sender immediately, desroy any
coples, and deleta It from your system

§5% Plaase consider tha enviranment befora you prine

From: Elizabeth Echols <E£chols@gbparks.orgs
Sent: Monday, January 25, 2021 12:46 PM

To: Kristina Kelchner cikelchner@ahparks.ore>

Subject: FW: Thanks and next steps

Kristina,

Here is the presentation | mentioned in my last e-mail,

Thanks,

Elizabeth

Elizabeth Echols

Board Member | Board of Directors
Eaze Bay Regional Park Districc

2950 Peralaa Ozks Coure. Oakland, CA 94605
T

_EEchalsiPebparks.ore | www ehparks.org
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY | This elsctronic message and any fles or
attachments ransmitted with it may be confidential, privileged, or proprietary information of
the East 3ay Regional Park District. The information is solely for the use of the individual or
entity 1o which it was intended to be addressed. I the reader of this message is not the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified shat use, distibution. or copying of this e-mail iz
strierly prohibited. if you received this c-mail in error. pleasa notify the sender immadiately,
destroy any copies, and delate it from your system.

Y Please considsr the anvironment bafore you pring

From: Cortis Cooper [mailto:cortiscooper@outlook.com].

Sent: Monday, December 21, 2020 12:42 PM

To: Elizabeth Echols sEEchols@ebparks.org>

Ce: Scott Bartlebaugh <shartlebaugh@sbeglobal net>; Austin Meinerny <austinm®sbcplobalnet>
Subject: Thanks and next steps
Hi Elizabeth

Thanks again for taking the time to listen to thoughts about how to address the trail usage issues in Tilden/Wildcat, and for your thoughtful questions and comments.
Attached is the presentation. We'll also lock forward to hearing from you regarding a follow-up meeting with Brian Heltz and perhaps the head ranger at Wildcat.
Hope your holidays are as enjoyable as times will permit.

Coxtis Coopen

FHensington, CT



From;

Tor —Jullana Schirmer: Cortis Coopar

Subject: RE: Draft donor pledge/qift agreement for the: Wildzat Canyon Trail Project
Date: Wednesday, July 26, 2021 3:12:00 PM

Attachments: _imagel03 jng.

Higang,

Thanks Juliana for following up on this. We have had some encouraging visits in Wildcat Canyon over the past week, As a reminder, if you have any statistics on how often teams
practice here, numbers of bikers in the league, increasing popularity of the sport, etc. | could really use that as an intro to my sales pitch with the GM. Thanks|
I the initial steps and approvals look good, here is a rough idea for the next steps (some steps can happen concurrently):

Finalize an alignment corridor for impact analysis {nearing completion)

Receive green light from GM to pursue and begin the review process

Appropriate funds and hire a consultant firm to complete the Environmental Studies (winter/spring 2022)

Gain support from the TUWG and other committees to move forward (fall 2021)

Public outreach, marketing, and advocacy {coordination with the league and Foundation)

Complete the studies pursuant to CEQA and adopt (by end of 2022)

Finalize funding agreements and commitments

Appropriate additional funds to design the trail (includes fencing, entry gates, signage, etc.) and identify trails to restors and close

Identify and apply for any regulatory permits required {if any)

Advertise for canstruction bids

Construct new trail and restore bootleg trails identified previously

Adopt policies for directional travel and trail etiquette outreach and replace existing maps

Ribbon cutting

.

»

Sean Dougan

Trails Pregram Manager | Planning. Trails, and GIS
@ Pronouns: he, him, his

East Bay Regional Park District

2950 Peralta Oaks Court, Oakland, CA 94505

T:510-544-2611

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY | This sloctranic message and any files or with it may b ial, privileged, or proprictary information of the
East Bay Regional Park District. The information is solely for the wse of the individual or entity to which It was intended to be addressed. If the reader of this message is not the intended
recipient. you ara hereby notfied that use, distribution, or copying of this o-mail Is strictly prohibitad. If you recsived this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately, destroy any
<opies. and delete it from your system.

;% Plaasa consider the envireriment before you print

From: Juliana Schirmer <JSchirmer@ebparks.org>

Sent: Tuesday, July 27, 2021 12:59 PM

To: Cortis Cocper <cortiscocper@outlock.com>

Cc: Sean Dougan <sdougan @ebparks.org>

Subject: Draft donor pledge/gift agreement for the Wildcat Canyon Trail Project

Hi Corts,

1 apologize for my delay in responding and sending this draft gift agreement for the Wildcat Canyon mountain bike flow trail. Unfortunately, | had a death in the family.

| believe Sean Dougan was in the field with his team yesterday reviewing the potential site for the mountain bike flow trail, so § am trying to reach him for an update. | wiil get back
to you on the status of that once | hear from him.

In the meantime, | have drafted a gift agreement for you and Barb to review. | have a few questions for you in the document, and please feel free to make edits. I'm also happy to
set up another meeting to discuss any questions you may have.

Thank you and | look forward to speaking with you soon.

Best,
Juliana

" Juliana Schirmer
Chief Administrative Officer
Public Affairs | Regional Parks Foundation

Pronauns: she, her, hers

East Bay Reglonal Park Districr

2950 Peralm Oaks Court, Cakland, CA 94605

T:510-844-2212 | M: 510-761-2872

ISchirmer@ebparks.org | huep/fwww.regionalpark datien.org

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY | This electronic message and any files or artachments eransmitted with it may be confidential, privileged, or proprietary information of the
East Bay Regional Park District. The information is solely for the use of the individual or entity 1o which it was intended to be addressed. If the reader of this message is not the insended
recipient, you are hereby notified that use, distribution, or copying of this e-mail iz strictly prohibited. If you received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately. destroy any
copies, and deleze it from your system.

52 Please consider the saviroament before you print



From; _Sean Dougan,

To:
Subject: RE: Wildcat Chat
Date: Friday. Marchi 10, 2023 §.32:00 AM

Attachments: _imageoDl jog

Cortis the donor for the project who would like 1o give the Park District 7 figures” to add a flow trail in Wildcat Canyon. He said he had some questions about the study, so |
suggested that you join us Josh. If you can’t, we can take his guestions and get the answers from you. No worries,

Sean Dougan
Trails Program Manager { Planning, Trails, and GIS

{EI Pronouns; he, him, his
East Bay Regionaf Park District
2950 Peral Oaks Court, Oakland, CA 54605
T: 510-5344-2611
STATEMEMT OF CONFIDENTIALITY | This cf it d any files or h d with iz may be confid I, privileged, or praprietary Information of the

East Bay Regional Park District. The information is solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it was intended to be addressed. If the reader of this messape is not the Intendad
reciplent, you are hereby notified that use, distribution, or copying of this e-mail is 3tricdy prohibitad. If you received this e-mail in arror, pleass notify the sender immediately, destoy any
coples, and delerc ic from your system.

ﬁ Pleaso consider the environment before you print

From: Josh Phillips <JPhillips@ebparks.org>

Sent: Friday, March 10, 2023 9:28 AM

To: Suzanne Wilson <swilson@ebparks.org>; Sean Dougan <sdougan @ebparks.org>
Subject: RE: Wildcat Chat

Who is Cort?

Josh Philiips
& Ecological Services Coordinator | Ecological Services Unit
=] East Bay Regional Park District

2950 Peralta Ozks Court, Oakland, CA 94605

T: 510-544-2354] F: 510-568-2066

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY | This eloctronic mestago and any files o u d with it may be confidential, privileged, or propriatary infermation of the
East Bay Regional Park District. The Information is solely for the wa of the individial or entity 1 which It was intendad to be addressed, If the reader of this message is not the intended
redpient, you are hereby noufied tat use, distribution, or copying of this wmall is sTicdy prohibiced, If you recsived this e-mail in error, flease notify the sender immediacely, desceroy any
<oples, and delese it from your syscm.

3 Pleass comslder the environment before you print

From: Suzanne Wilson <swilson@ebparks orgs
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2023 9:08 AM

To: Josh Phillips <JBhillips@ebparks.org>; Sean Dougan ssdougan@ebparks.org>

Subject: Fw: Wildcat Chat

Hilosh and Sean,

Josh, per Cort and Sean’s email thread below 'm trying to find a time for the three of us to meet with Cort about the biological studies that were dane for the Wildcat flow trail
corridor, If there is someone more appropriate from stewardship who should attend let me know.

As of now, it looks like Monday, 2/20 at 10am is one of the only times that is available for all of us. Doas that work for vou both? If s¢, | can send & Teams invite,

Suzanne Wilson

Senior Planner - Trails Development | Planning, Trails, and GIS
. FPronouns: she, fier, hers

East Bay Regional Park District

2950 Peralta Oaks Court, Oakhnd, CA 94605

T: 510-544-2609

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY | Thiz el i ge and any files or itwed with ic may be cenfidential, privileged, or propretary information of the
East Bay Regional Park District. The information is sclely for the use of the individual or entity 1 which it was intended to be addressed. If the reader of this message is not the Intended
reciplent, you are hereby notfied that use. distribudon. or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you received this e-mail in error, please natify the sender immediately, destray any

copics, and delese it from your systein.

5% Please consider tha environment befors you print

From; Sean Dougan ssdoupan@ebparks,org>

Seat: Thursday, March 9, 2023 5:21 PM

To: Cortis Cooper <cortiscooper@outlogk.com=

Ce: Barbara Smith <barbkiwi@gmail.com>

Subject: RE: Chat

Yes, I'm pushing to get this initial meeting underway so we ¢an get into the next phases of preparing some concepts to get appreval to analyze under CEQA. If we can get the
public engagement piace and the conceptual design and management issues on the table in 2023, we can move on CEQA pending approval from our Board. Happy to discuss, but
with the study | need to bring in someone from our Stewardship Dept. who is very knowledgeable on this project as well as keep Suzanne Wilson invelved. 'l check with their
schedules and get you some dates and times asap. Thanks.

Sean Dougan

Trails Program Manager | Planning, Trails, and GIS
Pranouns: ke, him, his

East Bay Regional Park District

2950 Peraltz Oaks Court, Oakland, CA 94605

T: 510-844-261 |

STATEMENT OF COMFIDENTIALITY | This elecwronic message and any files or d with it may be ial, privileged, or propriemary informatdon of tha
East Bay Regicnal Park District. The information fs solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it was intended o be addressed. If the reader cf this message is not the intendad.
redipient, you are hereby notfied that use, distribution, or copying of this e-mall Is swicdy prohibited, If you received this e-mail in error, please noudfy the sender immediately, destroy any
copies, and delete it [rom your system,

54 Ploase conslder the environment bafors you print

From: Cortis Cooper scortiscogper@outiopk.coms

Sent: Thursday, March 08, 2023 5:08 PM

Tes Sean Dougan tsdougan@ebparks.ore>

Ce: Barbara Smith <barbkiwi@gmail.coms

Subject: Chat

That's exciting news that the public hearings are coming up In April.

Could we have a chat over the phone at some point in the next week? We've got some guestions on the Enviro study. Our schedule (3 pretty open compared to yours 5o send us
some slats that you have available.



Cortis Cooper
Kensingtow, Co
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Gift Agreement
Between
The Regional Parks Foundation and Cortis and tBarbara Cooperi Cc
correct.
This Gift Agreement (“Agreement”) is made this day of between Cortis and

1 [J51]: I apologize, 1 am not sure if this is

Barbara Cooper (hereinafter referred to as “the Donor”), and the Regional Parks Foundation a
nonprofit organization located in Ozkland, CA. The Donor and the Regional Parks Foundation
agree as follows:

Donor Commitment. The Donor hereby pledges to the Regional Parks Foundation the
sum of $1,000,000, which as provided for herein is designated for the benefit of mountain
bike trail construction within the East Bay Regional Park District.

Donor Purpose.

I. Purpose. It is understood and agreed that the gift will be used for the following
purpose or purposes: To plan, develop and construct an approximate |-mile
mountain bike flow trail at Wildcat Canyon Regional Park, an East Bay Regional Park
District Park.

Payment. It is further understood and agreed that no payment shall be made until the East
Bay Regicnal Park District has identified a location for the Wildcat Canyon mountain bike
flow trail, the District Board of Diractors approves the proposed project, any required
environmental review processes have been concluded and approved, and all necessary
permits are in place for said project.

At such time as all requirements listed above are completed, payment(s) shall be made as
follows:

Date Amount

It is also understood and agreed that the gift funds as received may be invested by a third-party that
shall best determine investment options for this fund. The spending palicy for the fund will be the
Investment Policy Statement set forth and approved by the Regional Parks Foundation Board of
Directors to protect the funds and perpetuate growth until the conclusion of the project.

4. Matching Gift. The Donor has indicated the gift may be used as a matching gift opportunity to
raise additional funds for mountain bike trail construction and maintenance within the community.

RAL 1A% 10)
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5.

Intent. [t is the agreement of the parties and the intention of the Donor that this gift and any
unpaid promised installment under this Agreement shall constitute the Donor’s binding obligation.
The Donor acknowledges that the Regional Parks Foundation has substantially relied, and shall
continue to rely, on the Donor's gift being fully satisfied as set forth herein.

Donor Engagementi In addition to providing a cash donation for the construction of the Commented [JS2]: 1 wasn’t entirely sure which
mountain bike flow trail at Wildcat Canyon Regional Park, Donor agrees to promote mountain Ofgam?ﬂ“f’ﬂszgd‘ffamed to ?Pgﬂ%e or ﬂ!fl f]T"’;‘i?'-’TE‘]“Y ‘;ft;ﬁ

i X % . . - - = tment. 1 Wi ] € Of value
biking best practices, and trail safety and etiquette within the East Bay community. Specifically, X AR e SR S Y

organization(s). Furthermore, Donor agrees to work with X organization(s) to host trail
maintenance and clean up dates X times annually to encourage ongoing stewardship of the project.
Recognition by the Regional Parks Foundation. The Donor has chosen for said gift to remain
anonymous receiving no public recognition.

Reporting and Stewardship. Reports on the status and performance of the project and use of
funds shall be provided bi-annually to the Donor until the completion of the trail project.

Future Changed Circumstances. If, in the opinion of the Board of Directors of the Regional
Parks Foundation, all or part of this gift cannot at some time in the future be usefully or practically
applied to the above purposes or if the purpose cannot be achieved because of a future change in
law or unforeseeable circumstances, the Regional Parks Foundation agrees to return the funds to
the Donor.

. Amendment. By mutual consent of the Regional Parks Foundation and the Donor, the Donor's

legally or duly appointed agent or attorney-in-fact, or the personal representative of the Donor's
estate, any provision of this Agreement may be amended, modified, or deleted. Any such changes,
deletions or additions shall be recorded in written signed addenda, which shall form part of this
Agreement.

. Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire understanding of the parties with

respect to the subject matter of the Agreement and is subject to the laws of the State of [Your
State]. This Agreement also supersedes all other agreements and understandings, both oral and
written, between the parties relating to the subject matter of the Agreement.

In witness whereof, the parties to this Agreement have affixed their signatures:

Cortis Cooper Date Juliana Schirmer, CAO Date

Barbara Cooper Date

PO Box 2527 Castro Valley, CA 94546-0527 Tt 510.544.2202
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